Operating instructions for
Netter Electric External Vibrators
series NEA/NEG/NEG S/NES
Sept. 2020
No. 1929E
Page 1/35
 These operating instructions apply to: Series NEA
Series NEG

When operating the NEA/NEG in potentially explosive areas all notes,
marked with the Ex-symbol , must be observed.
Explanations of abbreviations in the type designation:
XXX YYZZZZ-WWW
XXX indicates the type of vibrator (three-phase or single-phase):
 NEA = single-phase alternating current
 NEG = 3-phase alternating current
 NES = 3-phase alternating current (stainless steel housing)
YY indicates the polarity:
 50 = 2 poles
 25 = 4 poles
 16 = 6 poles
 12 = 8 poles
ZZZZ indicates the centrifugal force in daN (Decanewton).
WWW indicates special features:
 K = 130°C PTC thermistor installed (standard from housing size 170
upwards)
 K2 = 120°C PTC thermistor installed
 TS = 130°C thermal protector with a normally closed (NC) switching
contact
 TS2 = 120°C thermal protector with a normally closed (NC) switching
contact
 H = 200-240V anti-condensation heater 0-50W
 H110 = 100-120V anti-condensation heater 0-50W
 HD = Fully encapsulated stator (heavy duty)
Suffix S behind the type designation = stainless steel housing
Notes
ATEX-notes
Type designa-
tions
Safety
6
2 Safety
The NEA/NEG are intended for generating circular vibrations.
General applications are: loosening, conveying, sorting, compacting, sepa-
rating bulk materials and reducing friction. NEA/NEG are used for empty-
ing bunkers, as drives for conveyor troughs, sieves and vibrating tables.
The NEA/NEG are designed for installation in machines and may only be
put into operation, if it has been assured that the complete machine com-
plies with the regulations of the machinery directive.
Any other use is considered improper.
Installation, commissioning, maintenance and troubleshooting of the
NEA/NEG may only be performed by authorised qualified personnel.
All handling of the NEA/NEG is the responsibility of the operator.
 All accessory parts connected to the NEA/NEG, which ensure correct
operation and safety, must have the appropriate degree of protection for
this specific purpose.
IMPORTANT
NetterVibration assumes no liability for personal injuries and material
damages if technical changes to the product were made or the notices and
regulations in these instructions were not observed.
 DANGER
Electric shock
An electric shock will result in serious injury or even death.
The NEA/NEG must be free of voltage during assembly,
start-up, maintenance and troubleshooting.
Observe the following five safety rules:
1. Disconnect the NEA/NEG from the mains supply.
2. Secure the NEA/NEG against re-activation.
3. Establish that the NEA/NEG has no voltage.
4. Earth and short-circuit the power supply of the NEA/NEG.
5. Cover adjacent live parts or fence them off.
Intended use
Qualification